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KITTY HAWK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES

June 26, 2008 - 6:00 p.m.

Kitty Hawk Municipal Building

AGENDA


1.
Call to Order / Attendance


2.
Approval of Minutes from October 4, 2007 Meeting

3.
Swearing In of Speakers
**NOTE:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking. When appearing before the Board, please state your name and address for the record and address the Board members in a courteous manner.  

4.
Variance Hearings:
a.
6146 N. Croatan Highway, PIN # 986606388903 – In the Beach Commercial (BC-2) district, Section 20-146(d)(7), the Town presently requires a buffer of 50 feet from any residentially zoned property. The applicant is requesting a variance of 44.4 feet from the required buffer to place parking spaces, a loading space, and a refuse dumpster as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line.
b.
6146 N. Croatan Highway, PIN # 986606388903 – In the Beach Commercial (BC-2) district, Section 20-146(d)(4), the Town presently requires a structure setback of 20 feet from any rear property line. The applicant is requesting a variance of 14.4 feet from the required buffer to place a refuse dumpster as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line.

c.
6146 N. Croatan Highway, PIN # 986606388903 – Section 20-437(1) of the Town Code presently requires that no parking lots can be located within 10 feet of a public road right-of-way. The applicant is requesting a variance of 5.0 feet from the required setback distance to place a parking space as close as 5.0 feet from the US Highway 158 right-of-way adjoining the front of the property. 

5.
Board Deliberation & Decision:


a.
Section 20-146(d)(7) – variance from buffer requirement.



b.
Section 20-146(d)(4) – variance from rear setback requirement.



c.
Section 20-437(1) – variance from right-of-way parking setback requirement.


6.
Other Business:


a.
Chairman Taylor



b.
Board of Adjustment Members



c.
Town Attorney



d.
Planning Director

7.
Adjourn

1.
CALL TO ORDER / ATTENDANCE
Chairman Taylor called this meeting to order at approximately 6:00 p.m. Members and staff briefly introduced themselves.
Upon roll call, the Chair appointed Gary Mahaffee as a voting member for this meeting. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:


Earl Taylor, Chairman










Barbara Connery, Vice Chair










Beverly Chambers











Carl McClees










Gary Mahaffee, Alternate (Sitting as Voting Member)










Matthew Spencer, Alternate

STAFF PRESENT:





Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections

Laura Meade, Sitting for Town Attorney Steve Michael
2.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM OCTOBER 4, 2007 MEETING
All members indicated they had received and reviewed the minutes for October 4, 2007. McClees moved for approval. Vice Chair Connery seconded. Vote was unanimous, 5-0. 
3.
SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS

Notice of Public Hearing.  At this time, Chambers read into the record the Notice of Public Hearing, which was posted and mailed June 4, 2008:
“NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Thursday, June 26, 2008, at 6:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina concerning the following variance application:

“Banks Land Company, LLC has submitted an application for three (3) variances from the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code relating to proposed improvements to the Islander Flags property at 6146 N. Croatan Highway.  

1. In the Beach Commercial (BC-2) district, the Town presently requires a buffer of 50 feet from any residentially zoned property.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 44.4 feet from the required buffer to place parking spaces, a loading space, and a refuse dumpster as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line.  
2. In the Beach Commercial (BC-2) district, the Town presently requires a structure setback of 20 feet from any rear property line.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 14.4 feet from the required buffer to place a refuse dumpster as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line.  

3. The Town presently requires that no parking lots can be located within 10 feet of a public road right-of-way.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 5.0 feet from the required setback distance to place a parking space as close as 5.0 feet from the U.S. Highway 158 right-of-way adjoining the front of the property.

“During the public hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matters.  The Board of Adjustments may thereafter act upon the proposed application, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.

“For more information about the proposed variance or Board meeting, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252)261-3552.

“Posted & Mailed:  June 4, 2008.”
For the record, Planner Heard noted said legal ad was published June 8, 2008 in The Coastland Times.

Public Hearing Opened.  Upon request by the Chair for a motion to open public hearing, Vice Chair Connery indicated, “so moved.” With a second by McClees, the motion carried unanimously, 5-0.  Time was approximately 6:08 p.m.
Swearing In of Speakers.  Note:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking.  Persons appearing before the Board need to state their name and address for the record and speak to Board members in a courteous manner.  
At this time, Chairman Taylor called for all speakers to be sworn in who would be testifying at this hearing. The Recording Secretary swore in the applicants representing Banks Land Company, LLC, Alex LeFevre and Emily Ausband, and their engineer with Quible & Associates, PC, Derek A. Dail. Also sworn in was the Town’s Director of Planning, Joe Heard. 
4.
VARIANCE HEARINGS:
For ease of reference, the Town’s screen projector displayed Exhibit “A,” which was the applicant’s Variance Plan (site plan) for Islander Flags, certified May 28, 2008 (revision date May 23, 2008), by Derek A. Dail, Quible & Associates, PC. This exhibit was provided to all Board members for review as part of the application packet. 
To expedite the presentation of the variance requests, Planner Heard proposed that he present to the Board an overall general review of the property’s site and the projects involved in the three separate variance requests:
· A larger metal building is located on the eastern side of the property. To the west, there is an existing smaller building with a porch, similar to a house’s appearance.

· Directly behind the subject site, surrounding it on two sides, is property owned by the State of NC, which is part of the KHW Coastal Reserve. Further to the north is the Victory Chevrolet property, as well as another property owned by the applicant.
· What is occurring which brings forth these changes is the owners/applicants are proposing to upgrade the use of the property. They are not proposing to place any new buildings on the property nor are proposing to expand any of the buildings on the property, but they are proposing to make greater use of those buildings than what has been previously done. The Islander Flags business was located in the front portion of the metal building. Another business relating to kayak rentals and tours was in the other smaller building.
· When the applicants first approached Town staff about the project to discuss how best to proceed, it was realized that the applicants had a several things which needed to be done. The property, in general, has a number of nonconformities. For example, almost none of the existing parking area is located on the property itself, partially located within the public right‑of-way, which presents the need for the applicant to reorient the parking so that it is more within the property and brought into compliance with Town standards. Another improvement had some issues with septic and waste disposal, and in working with Dare County Health Department, the applicant will be obtaining a permit for an alternative type of system.

· The applicant has been able to stabilize the proposed layout, having relocated the smaller building to the west, and renovations are underway. Plans also include some expansion of the use in the metal building to incorporate additional retail and office space.
In conclusion, the Planner explained that these are the reasons and general rationale for the requested variances, asking that the Board consider such in its examination of the development standards from which the applicant is requesting relief.
a.
6146 N. Croatan Highway, PIN # 986606388903 – In the Beach Commercial (BC-2) district, Section 20-146(d)(7), the Town presently requires a buffer of 50 feet from any residentially zoned property. The applicant is requesting a variance of 44.4 feet from the required buffer to place parking spaces, a loading space, and a refuse dumpster as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line.  Planning Director Heard reviewed with the Board the following June 26, 2008 memorandum which addresses this buffer variance request:
Requested Action

The property owner has submitted an application for a variance of 44.4 feet from the required buffer area of fifty feet (50’) to allow for the location of parking spaces, a concrete walkway, a loading zone, and a dumpster to be located as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line at 6146 N. Croatan Highway.  Presently, Section 20-146(d)(7) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code requires a buffer of fifty feet (50’) for buildings and other facilities (including parking and trash collection areas) from the boundary of any residential district within Beach Commercial (BC-2) districts.
The requested variance from the fifty foot (50’) buffer requirement would be for the following proposed improvements:

· The proposed concrete walkway wrapping around the rear and western side of the building located 19.5 feet from the rear property line.

· A row of four (4) parking spaces proposed 7.0 feet from the rear property line.  Several other parking spaces and maneuvering areas would also be within the buffer area, but at a farther distance from the property line.

· The proposed loading area located 5.6 feet from the rear property line.

· The proposed dumpster pad located 5.6 feet from the rear property line.

Supporting Documentation

The applicant has submitted a cover letter, complete variance application form, and the following exhibit for the Board’s consideration:  Exhibit A – two-page site plan entitled “Variance Plan” from Quible & Associates Engineering dated May 23, 2008 (revision ledger date) noting the location of all existing improvements (Page 2) and proposed improvements (Page 1) associated with the redevelopment plan for the subject property. The existing and proposed improvements within the 50’ buffer area are shaded on Page 1 of the site plan.

Ordinance Reference
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 20-146(d)(7), Dimensional requirements:  

“(7) No building or other facility (such as parking areas, trash collection areas, etc.) shall be located nearer than fifty (50) feet to the boundaries of any residential district.  The width of a driveway or a road and its right-of-way along such boundary may be included as part, or all, of the fifty-foot separation zone, and subsurface wastewater disposal systems and stormwater runoff collection and disposal systems may be located within the separation zone.  The planning board may require vegetation to be planted and maintained in the fifty-foot separation zone.”
Background Information

The subject property is 0.61 acre in size including some wetlands and a portion of High Bridge Creek on the western side of the property.  Factoring out the CAMA 30’ development setback on the western side of the property, approximately 0.52 acre of the parcel is left for development.  The parcel is presently zoned Beach Commercial (BC-2) and contains a large metal building (over 4,800 sq. ft.) that presently houses the Islander Flags business, as well as a smaller frame building (approximately 1,200 sq. ft.) being renovated for use by a canoe/kayak rental company.  The property is accessible only from N. Croatan Highway.  The elevation of the property is level with the highway (elevation over 10’) at the front of the property, but falls off significantly to under two feet (2’) at the rear of the property. 

The adjoining property to the west is an undeveloped 0.11 acre parcel which is zoned BC-2 and also owned by the applicant.  Just west of that property is a larger property zoned BC-2 containing Victory Chevrolet.  Abutting properties to the south and east are owned by the State of North Carolina and part of the Kitty Hawk Coastal Reserve.  These parcels are zoned Kitty Hawk Woods (KHW), which is a predominantly residential zoning district.  Across Croatan Highway to the north is a parcel that has been approved by the Town of Southern Shores for development with 36 residential condominiums. 

The desire to obtain this and other related variances stems from the applicant’s interest in redeveloping the subject property to accommodate an expansion of retail/office uses inside the existing metal building.  Previously, Islander Flags occupied a relatively small area at the front of the building, while a majority of the building was used for storage.  An office was recently approved to occupy a portion of the former storage area, but any additional expansion will require the property to be brought into compliance (parking, loading, septic system, etc.) to accommodate the proposed uses.  As part of the redevelopment efforts, the frame building toward the western side of the lot was moved a short distance within the property and is being renovated.  Once decisions have been made by the Board of Adjustment on the proposed variances, the applicant will make any necessary revisions and submit the site plan for review by the Planning Board and Town Council. 

According to the Dare County tax records, the existing metal building was constructed in 1965.  The southwest corner of the existing building is located 25.1 feet from the rear property line, which encroaches into the required buffer area.  As this building predates the incorporation of the Town of Kitty Hawk, it is considered a legal, nonconforming structure and does not have to be relocated as part of the redevelopment. 
The applicant is required to have a dumpster pad, loading area, and fifteen (15) parking spaces as part of the redevelopment proposal.  The dumpster pad (8’ x 8’) and loading area (12’ x 25’) are the minimum sized facilities that can be permitted by the Town.  The proposed concrete walkway is not required by the Town of Kitty Hawk.   However, the walkway serves to provide access to the loading dock and doorways at the side and rear of the building. 

Directions to the Subject Property

From the Kitty Hawk Post Office, US HWY 158 & Kitty Hawk Road, drive north on N. Croatan Highway and continue eastward on US HWY 158. 6146 N. Croatan Highway is located on the left, just prior to Victory Chevrolet. The property presently contains Islander Flags.
Planner Heard indicated his memorandum outlines the factual information on this case. Board members received for review a copy of the information submitted by the applicant, including the application form as well as justification for requesting the variance. For the record, Heard went over the staff report together with the site plan on display, helping the Board better understand the improvements layout.

Regarding the variance proposed in this case, there is a requirement for a 50’ buffer in commercial zones that abut primarily residential zoning. On the site plan, the shaded improvements to the south side of the property fall within the buffer, which takes up quite a bit of the property in this case. What the applicant is requesting is a variance of 44.4’ from the required 50’ buffer in order to incorporate several improvements within the buffer zone. The closest of those improvements are near the proposed dumpster pad and loading zone, both of which are located about 5.6’ from the rear property line. Additional encroachments include:  a row of four parking spaces facing to the west (about 7’ in distance from the property line), another two and part of a third space next to the building, as well as the maneuvering area relating to those parking areas; and, a concrete walkway wrapping around the metal building, as close as 19.5’ from the corner. 

The existing building has been there since 1965, according to tax records, and since it predates any zoning, it is allowed to remain and is grandfathered as to its continued location.

The property is high at front, even with road, and then tapers off toward the rear of the property, dropping quite significantly in the west and south west corner of the property. Heard noted there are topographical issues the applicant has to deal with as to where things can be located pertaining to grade and the site itself. Also, there is a 30’ CAMA building buffer on the western side of the property, so the applicant is required to keep the building and most improvements out of that area.

The items being requested relating to this variance (the dumpster pad, the loading zone, and a majority of the parking on the site) are required aspects of the site plan and, therefore, is what the applicant has to do, not simply just wanting to do. With the exception of the walkway, which is not required, the applicant will present why the walkway is being requested. 
Having covered the basic information, the Planner asked if there were any questions before moving on to staff analysis. This record reflects that no questions by Board members were presented at this time.
Planner Heard then summarized the staff findings provided to Board members, as outlined in his memorandum dated June 26, 2008:

STAFF FINDINGS – Buffer Variance Application
1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

Answer - Yes.  The subject property is only 123 feet in depth, which is quite narrow for a commercial property.  Although the property’s total size is 0.61 acre, the buildable area of the lot is only 0.52 acre.  In addition, the existing metal building on the site encroaches into front and side setbacks and limits the flexibility of the site to accommodate additional improvements.

2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district? 
Answer – Yes.  The 50 foot buffer requirement places a severe restriction on the redevelopment of the subject property due to the narrow depth of the lot.  The buffer leaves only 73 feet of area for building, parking, and other improvements (which are further limited by the front setback of 15 feet). 
3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant? 
Answer – Yes and No.  The applicant was not involved in the subdivision of the property or construction of the metal building that created much of the existing hardship and nonconforming situation.  However, the applicant’s desire to expand the existing usage of the property has led to the need for the variance at this time. 
4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district? 
Answer – No.  The applicant is simply seeking to make greater use of the existing buildings on the property.  The amount of development proposed on the subject property is consistent with a typical commercially zoned property of this size elsewhere in Kitty Hawk. 
5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure? 
Answer – Yes.  Although the location of certain improvements on the site plan could be shifted, there does not appear to be a scenario where all of the necessary improvements could be accommodated without a variance similar to the distance being proposed.  The proposed layout is a reasonable attempt at accommodating the required standards and minimizing the variance being requested. 
6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code? 
Answer – Yes.  The applicant is taking an existing, nonconforming property and bringing its access, parking, and wastewater disposal more closely into compliance with the development standards of the Town of Kitty Hawk.  The intent of the buffer is to lessen the impact of commercial uses on adjoining residents.  Although zoned residentially, the adjoining property to the south is part of the Kitty Hawk Woods Coastal Reserve and will not be developed residentially.  Therefore, the need for the required buffer is minimal. 
7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare? 
Answer – No.  There are no neighbors in close proximity which would appear to be negatively impacted by granting the proposed variance. 
Staff Findings & Recommendation: 
· Due to its relatively narrow depth, location of existing buildings, and building setback requirements, the subject property has some physical hardships that make it challenging to comply with the 50 foot buffer requirement.

· The applicant’s engineer has worked on different alternatives meeting Town development standards while minimizing the amount of variance being requested.

· As there are no residences that would benefit from the required buffer, reducing the buffer would not compromise the intent of the requirements and would have minimal impact on adjoining properties.

For the reasons listed above, staff is recommending approval of the requested buffer variance at 6146 N. Croatan Highway. 

At this time, Board members instructed the Planner to present the two other variance requests, holding any deliberation and questions. 
b.
6146 N. Croatan Highway, PIN # 986606388903 – In the Beach Commercial (BC-2) district, Section 20-146(d)(4), the Town presently requires a structure setback of 20 feet from any rear property line. The applicant is requesting a variance of 14.4 feet from the required buffer to place a refuse dumpster as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line. Planning Director Heard reviewed with the Board the following June 26, 2008 memorandum which addresses this rear setback variance request:

Requested Action

The property owner has submitted an application for a variance of 14.4 feet from the required rear yard setback of twenty feet (20’) and to allow for the location of a concrete walkway and dumpster pad/screen to be located as close as 5.6 feet from the rear property line at 6146 N. Croatan Highway.  Presently, Section 20-146(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code requires a setback of twenty feet (20’) from the rear property line for all structures in Beach Commercial (BC-2) districts. 

The requested variance from the twenty foot (20’) setback requirement would be for the following proposed improvements: 
· The proposed concrete walkway wrapping around the rear and western side of the building located 19.5 feet from the rear property line. 

· The proposed dumpster pad located 5.6 feet from the rear property line. 

Supporting Documentation

The applicant has submitted a cover letter, complete variance application form, and the following exhibit for the Board’s consideration: 

Exhibit A – Two-page site plan entitled “Variance Plan” from Quible & Associates Engineering dated May 23, 2008 (revision ledger date) noting the location of all existing improvements (Page 2) and proposed improvements (Page 1) associated with the redevelopment plan for the subject property. 
Ordinance Reference
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 20-146(d)(4), Dimensional requirements: 
“(4) The minimum rear yard is twenty (20) feet.” 
Background Information
The subject property is 0.61 acre in size including some wetlands and a portion of High Bridge Creek on the western side of the property.  Factoring out the CAMA 30’ development setback on the western side of the property, approximately 0.52 acre of the parcel is left for development.  The parcel is presently zoned Beach Commercial (BC-2) and contains a large metal building (over 4,800 sq. ft.) that presently houses the Islander Flags business, as well as a smaller frame building (approximately 1,200 sq. ft.) being renovated for use by a canoe/kayak rental company.  The property is accessible only from N. Croatan Highway.  The elevation of the property is level with the highway (elevation over 10’) at the front of the property, but falls off significantly to under two feet (2’) at the rear of the property. 

The adjoining property to the west is an undeveloped 0.11 acre parcel which is zoned BC-2 and also owned by the applicant.  Just west of that property is a larger property zoned BC-2 containing Victory Chevrolet.  Abutting properties to the south and east are owned by the State of North Carolina and part of the Kitty Hawk Coastal Reserve.  These parcels are zoned Kitty Hawk Woods (KHW), which is a predominantly residential zoning district.  Across Croatan Highway to the north is a parcel that has been approved by the Town of Southern Shores for development with 36 residential condominiums. 
The desire to obtain this and other related variances stems from the applicant’s interest in redeveloping the subject property to accommodate an expansion of retail/office uses inside the existing metal building.  Previously, Islander Flags occupied a relatively small area at the front of the building, while a majority of the building was used for storage.  An office was recently approved to occupy a portion of the former storage area, but any additional expansion will require the property to be brought into compliance (parking, loading, septic system, etc.) to accommodate the proposed uses.  As part of the redevelopment efforts, the frame building toward the western side of the lot was moved a short distance within the property and is being renovated.  Once decisions have been made by the Board of Adjustment on the proposed variances, the applicant will make any necessary revisions and submit the site plan for review by the Planning Board and Town Council. 
According to the Dare County tax records, the existing metal building was constructed in 1965.  The southwest corner of the existing building is located 25.1 feet from the rear property line.  The southwest corner of the proposed concrete pad surrounding the existing metal building is located 19.5 feet from the rear property line, which encroaches into the required rear yard setback.  

The applicant is required to have a dumpster pad and screening as part of the redevelopment proposal.  The dumpster pad (8’ x 8’) is the minimum sized facility that can be permitted by the Town.  The requested variance from the 20’ rear setback requirement would accommodate a dumpster pad located 5.6 feet from the rear property line. 

Directions to the Subject Property
From the Kitty Hawk Post Office, US HWY 158 & Kitty Hawk Road, drive north on N. Croatan Highway and continue eastward on US HWY 158. 6146 N. Croatan Highway is located on the left, just prior to Victory Chevrolet. The property presently contains Islander Flags.
In his brief review, Planner Heard explained that this variance is for a rear building setback variance. As the site plan reflects, encroachments proposed within the required 20’ setback are a concrete walkway and the dumpster pad and screen. This request does not apply to the parking spaces or the loading zone. The dumpster pad is proposed to be located 5.6 feet from the rear property line, and the concrete walkway 19.5 feet. 
Heard stated that the aspects of this rear setback variance were also covered in the buffer variance presentation. 

STAFF FINDINGS – Rear Building Setback Variance Application

1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

Answer - Yes.  The subject property is only 123 feet in depth, which is quite narrow for a commercial property.  Although the property’s total size is 0.61 acre, the buildable area of the lot is only 0.52 acre.  In addition, the existing metal building on the site encroaches into front and side setbacks and limits the flexibility of the site to accommodate additional improvements.
2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district? 

Answer – Yes.  The 20 foot rear setback requirement places great challenges on the redevelopment of the subject property due to the narrow depth of the lot.  The front and rear setback requirements leave only 88 feet of area for the placement of structures. 
3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant? 
Answer – Yes and No.  The applicant was not involved in the subdivision of the property or construction of the metal building that created much of the existing hardship and nonconforming situation.  However, the applicant’s desire to expand the existing usage of the property has led to the need for the variance at this time. 
4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district? 
Answer – No.  The applicant is simply seeking to make greater use of the existing buildings on the property.  The amount of development proposed on the subject property is consistent with a typical commercially zoned property of this size elsewhere in Kitty Hawk. 
5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure? 
Answer – Yes.  Although the location of certain improvements on the site plan could be shifted, there does not appear to be a scenario where all of the necessary improvements could be accommodated without a variance similar to the distance being proposed.  The proposed layout is a reasonable attempt at accommodating the required standards and minimizing the variance being requested. 
6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code? 
Answer – Yes.  The applicant is taking an existing, nonconforming property and bringing its access, parking, and wastewater disposal more closely into compliance with the development standards of the Town of Kitty Hawk.  The intent of the building setback is to lessen the impact of construction and commercial activities on adjoining properties. As the adjoining property to the south is part of the Kitty Hawk Woods Coastal Reserve and will not be developed, the need for the required building setback is minimal. 
7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare? 
Answer – No.  There are no neighbors in close proximity which would appear to be negatively impacted by granting the proposed variance.

Staff Findings & Recommendation: 

· Due to its relatively narrow depth, location of existing buildings, and building setback requirements, the subject property has some physical hardships that make it challenging to comply with the 20 foot rear setback requirement.

· The applicant’s engineer has worked on different alternatives meeting Town development standards while minimizing the amount of variance being requested.

· As the adjoining property to the rear will be undeveloped, reducing the setback distance would not compromise the intent of the setback requirements and would have minimal impact on adjoining properties.

For the reasons listed above, staff is recommending approval of the requested rear building setback variance at 6146 N. Croatan Highway. 
c.
6146 N. Croatan Highway, PIN # 986606388903 – Section 20-437(1) of the Town Code presently requires that no parking lots can be located within 10 feet of a public road right-of-way. The applicant is requesting a variance of 5.0 feet from the required setback distance to place a parking space as close as 5.0 feet from the US Highway 158 right-of-way adjoining the front of the property. Planner Heard proceeded with reviewing his staff memorandum dated June 26, 2008, pertaining to the parking setback from the public right-of-way variance application: 
Requested Action

The property owner has submitted an application for a variance of 5.0 feet from the required setback of ten feet (10’) to allow for the placement of a parking space (space #17 on page 1 of the site plan) to be located as close as 5.0 feet from the public right-of-way at the front of the property at 6146 N. Croatan Highway.  Presently, Section 20-437(1) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code requires a setback of ten feet (10’) for parking lots from public rights-of-way. 
Supporting Documentation

The applicant has submitted a cover letter, complete variance application form, and the following exhibit for the Board’s consideration: 
· Exhibit A – Two-page site plan entitled “Variance Plan” from Quible & Associates Engineering dated May 23, 2008 (revision ledger date) noting the location of all existing improvements (Page 2) and proposed improvements (Page 1) associated with the redevelopment plan for the subject property. 

Ordinance Reference

Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 20- 437(1), Parking Lots: 

“Yards.  No parking lot shall be located closer than ten (10) feet from a public right-of-way.  The area between the parking lot and street right-of-way shall be planted and maintained in lawn or other appropriate planting, or shall be improved otherwise as approved in site plan review.” 

Background Information
The subject property is 0.61 acre in size including some wetlands and a portion of High Bridge Creek on the western side of the property.  Factoring out the CAMA 30’ development setback on the western side of the property, approximately 0.52 acre of the parcel is left for development.  The parcel is presently zoned Beach Commercial (BC-2) and contains a large metal building (over 4,800 square feet) that presently houses the Islander Flags business, as well as a smaller frame building (approximately 1,200 square feet) being renovated for use by a canoe/kayak rental company.

 According to the Dare County tax records, the existing metal building was constructed in 1965.  The northeast corner of this building is located approximately 6.8 feet from the front property line, which encroaches into the required front yard setback.  As the building predates the incorporation of the Town of Kitty Hawk, it is considered a legal, nonconforming structure and does not have to be relocated as part of the redevelopment. 
The adjoining property to the west is an undeveloped 0.11 acre parcel which is zoned BC-2 and also owned by the applicant.  Just west of that property is a larger property zoned BC-2 containing Victory Chevrolet.  Abutting properties to the south and east are owned by the State of North Carolina and part of the Kitty Hawk Coastal Reserve.  These parcels are zoned Kitty Hawk Woods (KHW), which is a predominantly residential zoning district.  Across Croatan Highway to the north is a parcel that has been approved by the Town of Southern Shores for development with 36 residential condominiums. 
The desire to obtain this and other related variances stems from the applicant’s interest in redeveloping the subject property to accommodate an expansion of retail/office uses inside the existing metal building.  Previously, Islander Flags occupied a relatively small area at the front of the building, while a majority of the building was used for storage.  An office was recently approved to occupy a portion of the former storage area, but any additional expansion will require the property to be brought into compliance (parking, loading, septic system, etc.) to accommodate the proposed uses.  As part of the redevelopment efforts, the frame building toward the western side of the lot was moved a short distance within the property and is being renovated.  Once decisions have been made by the Board of Adjustment on the proposed variances, the applicant will make any necessary revisions and submit the site plan for review by the Planning Board and Town Council. 
The right-of-way for N. Croatan Highway is 180 feet in width throughout this area to accommodate the existing multi-lane highway and potential expansion of the roadway in the future.  So, a vast majority of the property located in front of the existing buildings is actually NCDOT right-of-way for N. Croatan Highway. 
The parking space designated as #17 on the site plan is proposed as close as 5.0 feet to the right‑of-way for N. Croatan Highway.  According to the engineer’s calculations, the applicant is required to have a minimum of fifteen (15) parking spaces as part of the redevelopment proposal.  Therefore, two (2) of the seventeen (17) parking spaces proposed on the site plan would be considered excess spaces.  If proposed parking space #17 was removed from the site plan, then the need for this variance would disappear and the proposed redevelopment would still comply with the Town’s minimum parking standards. 

Directions to the Subject Property
From the Kitty Hawk Post Office, US HWY 158 & Kitty Hawk Road, drive north on N. Croatan Highway and continue eastward on US HWY 158. 6146 N. Croatan Highway is located on the left, just prior to Victory Chevrolet. The property presently contains Islander Flags.
Drawing the Board’s attention to parking space #17 on the site plan, Planner Heard pointed out that this space is located 5.0 feet from the public right-of-way at the front of the property. The applicant is requesting a variance of 5’ so that the parking space can be located in that area. Noted was the distance of the front northeast corner of the metal building as being 6.8 feet from the front property line, which is an existing encroachment into the front setback as well as the distance requirement for the right-of-way.

Relevant to the request is, that according to the engineer’s calculations on the site plan, the minimum parking calculations ledger note indicates a minimum requirement of 15 parking spaces for the site. The applicant is requesting 17 spaces, thus two spaces are in excess. 
STAFF FINDINGS – Parking Setback from Public Right-of-Way Variance Application

1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

Answer - No.  The subject property is only 123 feet in depth, which is quite narrow for a commercial property.  Although the property’s total size is 0.61 acre, the buildable area of the lot is only 0.52 acre.  In addition, the existing metal building on the site encroaches into front and side setbacks. These factors made it challenging to accommodate required parking spaces. However, even with these constraints, the proposed design of the redevelopment accommodates the minimum required parking without the need for this variance.
2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district? 

Answer – No.  Based on the site plan and parking calculations submitted by the applicant, the subject property can accommodate the minimum required parking, similar to other properties in the same district. 
3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant? 
Answer – Yes.  The applicant was not involved in the subdivision of the property or construction of the metal building that created the existing nonconforming situation.  However, the applicant’s desire to have excess parking spaces above the minimum requirements led to the need for this variance request. 

4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district? 
Answer – Yes.  Parking is at a premium in the Town of Kitty Hawk. Many businesses would like to squeeze in an additional parking space or two for their customers but have not been permitted to do so. Allowing a variance for the sole purpose of adding an extra, non-required parking space would be inconsistent with the standard being adhered to by other businesses in the Town. 
5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure? 
Answer – No.  As noted previously, the currently proposed site layout will accommodate up to 16 parking spaces (one more than the minimum) without the need for this variance.

6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code? 
Answer – Yes, at this time.  Until N. Croatan Highway is widened, the aesthetic and safety concerns behind the setback requirement from the ROW should not be major issues. 
7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare? 
Answer – Not at this time.  At some point in the future, if/when NCDOT decides to widen N. Croatan Highway, having parking spaces located that closely to the edge of the roadway could present a safety concern.

Staff Findings & Recommendation: 
· According to the applicant’s own calculations, the proposed site plan contains two (2) parking spaces in excess of the minimum required number.

· Removal of parking space #17 on the site plan would nullify the need for a variance and still leave the proposed site in compliance with Town parking standards.

· Although there is currently a wide area between the edge of the highway and the proposed parking area, future expansion of N. Croatan Highway could lead to greater concerns if a variance is granted.

For the reasons listed above, staff is recommending denial of the requested variance to locate parking closer than ten feet (10’) from a public right-of-way at 6146 N. Croatan Highway. 
Planner Heard stated for the record that these memorandums and staff findings complete his reports to the Board. 
While still in public hearing, Chairman Taylor opened the floor to the Board for questions. Time was approximately 6:45 p.m.

Question RE:  Coastal Reserve Ownership.  Upon question by Mahaffee if the Coastal Reserve’s ownership of the property abutting the subject site is contractual in perpetuity, the Planner explained that he has only reviewed the Town’s documents for its partial ownership of the Coastal Reserve (the State of NC owns the balance). Statements in the Town’s documents note the intent to conserve that area in perpetuity as the nature preserve. As to how binding that is, Heard said he could not comment on that particular aspect. 
Meade offered that since the land is owned by both the Town of Kitty Hawk and the State of NC, the degree of difficulty having either ownership of that land changed would be extremely high. However, it cannot be said with 100% certainty there would never be any change of ownership. Planner Heard added that he has seen rare occasions where a property set aside for conservation has been changed, but they were marginal-sized properties. The subject Kitty Hawk Coastal Reserve area encompasses a larger land area in comparison, which has more value from an environmental standpoint. 

Question RE:  Work in Progress.  The applicant’s engineer, Derek Dail with Quible & Associates, indicated to Mahaffee the presented layout is the best configuration that could be determined. The low-lying property in the southwest corner makes it difficult to place in it any infrastructural, which is why the grassed parking is located as such.
Mahaffee noted the smaller building has already been moved, and then he posed if the whole plan would be negated if all three variances were denied. Planner Heard said this matter was discussed with the Town Attorney and the applicants opted to proceed with aspects of the project in a piece-meal fashion, doing those things the Town could permit.  The applicant understood the risk involved with moving forward and is complying with Town standards in order to seek the requested variances. 
Dail explained that the old wastewater system needed to be improved, which was permitted by Dare County. The movement of the building was tied to the permitting of the new wastewater system, basically a 30’ shift. The face of the building is about 3’ in the buffer. There were issues locating a septic system and maintaining a drive aisle in order to reach the rear of the property. The septic field could only be placed at the front of the property due to the soil characteristics in the rear of the property.  If the building had not been moved, there would have been only a 10’ wide access to get to the rear of the property between the septic field and the building.

With regard to the possibility of the variances being denied, Dail offered that the applicant would be limited to what could be done, such as using additional space inside the buildings. Mahaffee said he was concerned with the overall impact of the project should the variances be denied, ascertaining that the applicant was aware of the risk. 
Question RE:  Concrete Walkway.  In response to a question by Chairman Taylor about the reason for the concrete walkway in the back of the building, Dail pointed out there is an access door at the rear of the property. With the sidewalk continuing around to that door, it provides for loading at the rear and in front of the building from the loading zone. 

Question RE:  Parking.  Chairman Taylor directed attention to the back parking area, noting that it is hilly. Dail explained the area is going to be raised, still remaining a hill but not as steep. It will grade down from the building pad elevation (at the retaining wall), sloping 8% towards the grassed parking space #9. Raising the property in that section will also help give structural support to the building. The loading zone and dumpster pad will be relatively flat, as well as parking spaces #11 through #14.
Chambers asked if parking in front of the building will remain (at the front door, the north side). Dail indicated there are no plans at this time to remove the gravel. Comments were made that where there is gravel, there will be parking when space is limited. 
Question RE:  Adjoining Properties.  Applicant and co-owner Lefevre indicated to Chairman Taylor the 50’ x 100’ property to the west is owned by the applicants, with Victory Chevrolet’s property to the west of the creek. The 50’x 100’ property is not part of the subject application. Chairman Taylor spoke with the manager of Victory Chevrolet regarding the subject site, and the manager offered that the proposed work will be an improvement. 
Question RE:  Staff Findings.  With regard to the buffer and setback requests, Spencer inquired as to why the Planner was on both sides with the answer “yes and no” as to the special conditions and circumstances resulting from actions of the applicant, saying that he believes the regulations, not the moving of the building, are the circumstances that have led to these variance requests. Heard indicated it is his opinion from the review of the application requests that there are certain circumstances involved in the physical hardships the application faces. At the time of obtaining the property, these circumstances “were handed to them.” The applicant could continue on just as is and have a reasonable use with the two different business operations without need of a variance. However, it is the applicant’s wish to expand and make it a more useful property which brought about the compliance issues.
Heard further explained that the building was moved to accommodate the new septic system. The building’s move had no effect on the ability of the site to accommodate the development; if anything, it may have possibly allowed for a better fit for parking spaces #11 through #14. The desire of the applicant to increase the business activity on the property has lead to the need for the improvements, and without that need for the improvements, there would be no need for the variances. One could look at the question either way, but based on the circumstances, staff recommends in favor of the applicant on the buffer and setback variance requests. The Planner reiterated that this is a case where if the applicant were not seeking a greater intensity of the property, there would be no need for the improvements, and thus, no need for the variances. 
As to the Town seeing this type of situation more in the future with older properties, Heard said it is possible, depending on the extent of the improvements and what was permitted on a property originally. Generally, most cases would not present the need for variance requests, but if uses are being expanded, it could increase the impact of the development. Even though a building may not be changed, the intensity of the property’s use may be increased. 
Question RE:  Explanation of Intended Uses.  Mahaffee asked the applicant to explain the intended uses and changes proposed for the (metal) building. Lefevre clarified that Islander Flags currently only occupies (in the front area of the metal building) 1,200 sq. ft. of 4,800 sq. ft., and permits have been obtained to add offices in the back area. The majority of the metal building is basically unheated storage area, with some heated area. What is proposed is locating the business Islander Flags in the middle section of the metal building, locating a new business (Identify Yourself) in the offices proposed, as well as renting out some of that space. The kayak rental business is currently occupying a section of the metal building while renovations are taking place in the smaller building, and those renovations will provide area for the kayak business as well as another section to be rented. 
These proposed uses will need the additional parking requested, Lefevre added, and the new septic system (480 gallons per day) installed will accommodate the interior renovations. 

Comments RE:  Historical Site Info & Request for Parking Space #17.  Applicant and co-owner Emily Ausband offered to the Board some history regarding the site. About eight years ago, it was realized that the old septic was a concrete block tank on the edge of the canal. In order to have restrooms at the subject site, port-a-potty units were used. To correct the septic problems and have the two bathrooms recently installed, a Major CAMA Permit was obtained to fill part of the canal, which was predominately dirty water. In order to accommodate the installation of the new septic system, the smaller building had to be relocated. The wetlands on two sides of the subject property also caused difficulty in configuring compliance with codes while developing the expanded uses of the property. Ausband noted that bringing the property into compliance as much as possible will also help increase the market value of the property. The proposed renovations may take up to as much as a year, which will include cosmetic improvements to the structures and landscaping. 

Ausband stated that most of the proposed parking is inconvenient to those who will be shopping at Islander Flags. Parking space #17 would provide a more convenient location for customers to park closer to the store’s entrance door.  [If the parking variance is granted, the applicant understands that if NCDOT were to widen US Highway 158, space #17 would then be lost.] 

At this time, the Chair asked for a motion to close the public hearing. Vice Chair Connery indicated, “so moved.” McClees seconded, and the vote carried unanimously, 5-0. Time was approximately 7:17 p.m.
5.
Board Deliberation & Decision:

a.
Section 20-146(d)(7) – variance from buffer requirement.
Original Motion – Part I.

Vice Chair Connery moved that the Board of Adjustment grant the buffer variance application as requested by the applicants, [allowing] for the parking spaces in the back, the dumpster pad, the loading area, and the walkway on the south side of the building. Connery then offered the basis for her motion:  due to the fact, primarily, that it [the subject property] does back up to the nature conservancy and that the Town is requiring that these improvements be made, and that the Town [staff] feels this is not something that would be detrimental to the Town. 

McClees seconded the motion.
As part of the record, Planner Heard asked the Board to note the different criteria which have been met and to address each variance request separately.

Original Motion – Part II.

Connery added to her motion that the seven responses of the staff findings pretty clearly indicate the uniqueness of this property and that the applicants have indeed made a good faith effort to accommodate each of the issues before the Board, as far as the variances are concerned. She indicated she concurs with all seven of the staff findings and feels, therefore, that the variance should be granted. 

Spencer directed the Board’s attention to staff finding #3, noting the “yes and no” answer. 

Chairman Taylor indicated he has reviewed the request and believes the applicant is attempting to make a better use of the subject property. Parking is difficult at the site, and the improvements will add to the usefulness as well as the appearance of the site.

Connery concurred that the special conditions and circumstances are a result of the site as it exists, not something created by the applicant. It is a strangely configured and rather uniquely topographical lot, which meets the criteria to grant the variance. The applicant is not requesting to add on to the buildings, particularly, but to simply make better use of them. She offered that staff finding #3 should say “no,” that it does, in fact, meet the test for the variance.

Meade recalled the Board has in other variance reviews addressed each finding separately, and if in this case the Board generally agrees with each staff finding, then agreement with the findings could be stated so in the motion. If there is a staff finding with which the Board disagrees, then that item could be separated out and voted upon independently. During the vote, each Board member would then have the opportunity to state his basis for approval or denial.
After further discussion of the motion on the floor as to how to address the staff findings, Meade noted that a motion has been made to approve the variance. The motion could be amended to identify which staff findings the Board is in agreement with (in this case, findings #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7) and then separate out any statement with which there is a difference of opinion (in this case, finding #3). 

Amended Motion.

Connery amended her motion to specifically approve the variance based on staff findings #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7, and further, request that a separate vote be taken concerning staff finding #3. 
Mahaffee pointed out that even if the Board separated out staff finding #3, the motion on the floor recommends approval of the variance request based upon the other staff findings. Meade agreed, indicating that the motion states the Board is in agreement with a majority of the findings, and such is then the basis for granting the variance. 
With the determination just made, Chairman Taylor asked that the motion on the floor be clarified.

Amended Motion Withdrawn – Return to Original Motion Parts I & II.

Connery stated that her motion is for the Board to approve the buffer variance application, back to the original motion. 
Prior to the Board voting, Connery asked if the Board members were satisfied with the consensus or if staff finding #3 needs to be clarified further.
Spencer indicated he understands that in order for a motion recommendation to go forward it needs to have 4/5ths of the vote in concurrence. His question concerned whether the Board needs to find in favor of the applicant unanimously for each staff finding. 
Connery noted that the Board has in the past acted to find in favor of the applicant for all seven findings in order for the variance to be granted. 

Further uncertainty was expressed by Spencer and Mahaffee on the vote regarding staff findings. Mahaffee recalled a previous variance request where the seven findings were not unanimously “yes,” and the vote was 4/5ths.

Chairman Taylor also recalled previous Board action when voting on an application’s entire package, and if the vote was 4/5ths, it passed. Taylor then suggested taking up each issue separately. 
Meade said this issue was discussed between Planner Heard and Attorney Michael, and it was determined the Board need not vote on each staff finding. Planner Heard indicated that the Board could later discuss in greater detail matters and rules relating to voting procedures.  

For the record, Planner Heard clarified that for approval of the variance request, it does require the Board finds in favor of the applicant for all seven items and there has to be at least four members of the five voting members in favor of the applicant. With reference to what Mahaffee was addressing regarding the Board’s the last variance hearing in October 2007, the request was denied for the reason that the applicant was not found in favor with each finding.

Withdrawal of Original Motion Parts I & II – Return to Amended Motion.

In light of the discussion regarding staff finding #3 and the procedure the Board should use, Connery stated that the Board should refer back to her amended motion, which separates issue #3. 
Chairman Taylor restated that the motion by Connery is to accept staff findings #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7, with a second given by McClees.

Upon call for the vote, the motion on the floor carried unanimously, 5-0.

Chairman Taylor called for any further comments or questions on staff finding #3. Mahaffee indicated he understands and concurs with Spencer’s inquiry if the Board needs to be in complete concurrence with staff findings, offering that he also concurs with why Planner Heard arrived at his finding of “yes and no” to document clearly that the variance would not need to be requested if there were no use changes occurring to the site. Mahaffee further stated the record needs to reflect that the “yes and no” finding is appropriate as far as general comment information purposes, but for voting purposes, it may not be, adding that he does not want to turn down the variance approval because of the Planner’s finding.

Upon call by the Chair for the vote on the motion that the applicant met finding #3, the motion carried unanimously, 5-0.  Time was approximately 7:33 p.m.
Chairman Taylor clarified for the record that the variance for the buffer application has been approved. 
b.
Section 20-146(d)(4) – variance from rear setback requirement.  Connery moved that the Board of Adjustment accept the finding of facts in this matter for this variance, as submitted by staff, and approve the rear setback variance application. McClees seconded. 

Mahaffee posed if this motion for the rear setback should also address separately the staff finding #3 which also has a “yes and no” determination.

To address the same, Connery amended the motion to accept the variance in regard to staff findings #1, #2, #4, #5, #6 and #7, and ask for a separate vote for finding of fact #3. McClees again seconded. Vote was unanimously carried, 5-0.
The Chair then called for the vote on the motion that the applicant met finding #3, and the motion carried unanimously, 5‑0. Time was approximately 7:35 p.m.
Chairman Taylor stated for the record that the Board has approved the variance request for the rear setback requirement.
c.
Section 20-437(1) – variance from right-of-way parking setback requirement.  Chairman Taylor opened the floor for further comments on this variance issue regarding the right-of-way setback requirement. Hearing none, Connery moved that the Board of Adjustment deny the variance request for parking setback, adding that she certainly understands the applicant’s rationale for the extra parking space, in that it would be advantageous to the customers. However, granting this variance request would set a precedent because parking is always a sensitive issue whether for residential or commercial uses. Granting the additional parking is not critical to the well-being of the applicant, though it would be nice to have; therefore, recommendation for denial is made in this case. [The Recording Secretary notes this motion was later appended with a motion by Mahaffee addressing staff findings of fact.]
Mahaffee asked if the Town has previously granted variances regarding parking similar to this applicant’s request, particularly as it relates to NCDOT’s right-of-way. Heard indicated that he is personally not aware of any such situation, though he was not able to say for certain without researching the matter. 
Chairman Taylor clarified that only parking space #17 is the subject issue of the parking setback variance request. Connery affirmed. 

Mahaffee posed if the variance could be approved with language added that if NCDOT were to widen the adjacent highway the parking space would be lost. Chairman Taylor commented that if the widening were to be done, in would already then be out of the Town’s jurisdiction and under the authority of NC State. If the question being asked is if the Board has authority to place conditions upon variances, Planner Heard added, the Board does have the authority to approve a variance with conditions. To clarify this subject situation, Heard pointed out that parking space #17 is proposed to be within the applicant’s property (but within the setback), so the location of that space would not be affected should NCDOT widen US Highway 158. Even if NCDOT widened all the way to the edge of its right-of-way, the space could still remain because it is not located within NCDOT property. A potential safety issue, however, would then be present. 
Connery said she feels that the finding of facts do not support the Board granting the variance, and Mahaffee concurred. 

Taylor noted the motion on the floor is to deny the variance request on face value. 

Meade recommended that if the variance is being denied, it should be specified which finding of facts is being based upon to deny the request. Spencer suggested that the motion adopt the staff findings, and Meade said such would be appropriate to do if the Board is basing its denial on the total findings. 

Chairman Taylor asked if the motion on the floor could be utilized with another motion to set forth the Board’s acceptance of the staff findings upon which to base denial, and Meade gave approval.  
Mahaffee made a motion that the Board accept the staff findings as is. Chambers seconded. Upon call for the vote, the motion to deny the parking setback variance request carried unanimously, 5-0.  Time was approximately 7:42 p.m.

The Chair stated for the record the variance for the parking setback is denied.
Summary of Action by Board.

To clarify the Board’s action, Chairman Taylor indicated the variance requests for the buffer and the rear setback are granted, and the variance request for the parking setback is denied.

6.
OTHER BUSINESS:

a.
Chairman Taylor.  The Chairman expressed his appreciation to those Board members whose terms are ending. 
b.
Board of Adjustment Members.  No discussion was brought forward by the Board members.
c.
Town Attorney.  No items were brought forward by Meade.
d.
Planning Director.  Planner Heard indicated several members requested at the recent training meeting that the Board’s rules of procedure be reviewed, as well as voting procedures. Chairman Taylor agreed that voting procedures need to be established, and Heard said he would contact the Board members to set a date for the meeting.
7.
ADJOURN
Upon request by Chairman Taylor to declare this meeting adjourned, Connery indicated, “so moved.” McClees seconded. Vote was unanimous, 5-0.  Time was approximately 7:45 p.m.
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Total Exhibits:  (1) – Exhibit “A” - the applicant’s Variance Plan (site plan) for Islander Flags, certified May 28, 2008 (revision date May 23, 2008), by Derek A. Dail, Quible & Associates, PC.
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